regard to the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted.

This rate is also consistent with the Group's five year business plan, life of mine models and project evaluations performed in ordinary
course of business.

Based on the above assumptions at 30 June 2025 the recoverable amount is determined to be above book value for all CGU’s resulting
in no additional impairment.

In determining the value assigned to each key assumption, management has used: external sources of information; the expertise of
external consultants; as well as the experience of experts within the Group to validate entity specific assumptions such as coal reserves
and resources. Additionally various sensitivities have been determined and considered with respect to each of the key assumptions,
further supporting the above fair value conclusions.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

33

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(c) Key sensitivity

The most sensitive input in the fair value model is forecast revenue, which is primarily dependent on estimated future coal prices and the
AUD/USD forecast exchange rate.

2025

NSW YARRABEE MIDDLEMOUNT

$M $M $M

Book Value  5,467  300  280

Recoverable Amount  8,324  398  533

Head Room  2,857  98  253

USD COAL PRICE (i)

+10%  2,411  422  152

-10%  (2,438)  (487)  (169)

EXCHANGE RATE (ii)

+5 cents  (1,607)  (315)  (110)

-5 cents  1,839  322  116

DISCOUNT RATE (iii)

+50 bps  (251)  (36)  (15)

-50 bps  263  39  16

(i) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 10% change to our coal price assumption.

(ii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 5 cents change to the long-term US$:A$ foreign exchange rate
adopted.

(iii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 50bps change in discount rate adopted.

If coal prices were 10% lower over life of mine, the NSW and Middlemount recoverable amounts would exceed book value, however for
Yarrabee the book value would exceed the recoverable amounts by $389 million. If the AUD/USD over the life of mine long term forecast

[…]

Middlemount Mine. The financial asset has a finite life being the life of the Middlemount Mine and will be measured on a fair value basis.

The fair value is determined using the discounted future cash flows that are dependent on the following unobservable inputs: forecast
sales volumes, coal prices and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The forecast sales volumes are based on the internally maintained
budgets, five year business plan and life of mine models. The forecast coal prices and long term exchange rates are based on external
data consistent with the data used for impairment assessments (refer to Note C3). The risk-adjusted post-tax real discount rate used to
determine the future cash flows is 7.27% (31 December 2024: 6.8%).The estimated fair value could increase significantly if the following
unobservable inputs of sales volumes and coal prices were higher and if the Australian dollar weakens against the US dollar. The
estimated fair value would also increase if the risk-adjusted discount rate was lower.

Sensitivity

The following tables summarise the sensitivity analysis of royalty receivable. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

30 JUNE 2025 31 DECEMBER 2024

FAIR VALUE INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

FAIR VALUE INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

$M $M

COAL PRICE

+10%  20  18

-10%  (20)  (20)

EXCHANGE RATES

+5 cents  (14)  (13)

-5 cents  15  13

DISCOUNT RATES

+50 bps  (7)  (8)

-50 bps  7  6

(iv) Fair value of other financial instruments

The carrying amount is approximate to the fair value for the following:

(i) Trade and other receivables

(ii) Other financial assets

(iii) Trade and other payables

(iv) Interest-bearing liabilities

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

41

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

E GROUP STRUCTURE

E1 INTEREST IN OTHER ENTITIES

(a) Interest in associates and joint ventures

Set out below are the associates and joint ventures of the Group as at  30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024. The entities listed below